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	MINUTES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
SEPTEMBER 11, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266


	
	Pursuant to proper notice a public hearing of the Community Development Board for the City of Neptune Beach was held September 11, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

	
	

	Attendance
	Board members were in attendance: 
Christopher Goodin, Chair
Ryan Dill, Vice-chair             
Bob Frosio, Member

Diana Kelly, Member

Charley Miller, Member

Aaron Evens, Member

Nia Livingston, Member
	

	
	
	

	
	The following staff members were present:

	
	
	Zachary Roth, City Attorney
Piper Turner, Code Compliance Supervisor

	
	

	Call to Order/Roll Call
	Chair Goodin called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

	
	

	Swearing in 
	Mr. Roth asked anyone appearing before the board to raise their right hand to be sworn in. 

	
	

	Disclosure of 

ex-parte communications
	Every member disclosed that they had no communication with the applicant.


	
	

	Minutes
	Made by Evens, seconded by Livingston.

	
	

	
	MOTION:

TO APPROVE THE AUGUST 10, 2019 MINUTES AS SUBMITTED.       

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

 7-Kelly, Frosio, Evens, Randolph, Miller, Dill, Goodin
Noes:

   0
MOTION CARRIED



	
	

	
	

	
	

	CDB V19-14
Application for variance
518 Rosebud Lane
	CDB V19-14 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 8 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Gregory Todd Jones for the property known as 518 Rosebud Lane (RE#178077-2120). The request is to vary section 27-330(a)(1) to apply for an after-the-fact permit for an 8-foot-tall fence in lieu of the required 6-foot height limitation.

	
	

	
	Staff explained that Code Enforcement had found a fence being built at this address without a permit and the fence exceeded the maximum height requirement.  Fences are measured from the nature grade of the land.
Mr. Jones, property owner, addressed the board. Did think he needed a permit since he was replacing his old fence. He stated that the ground inside of the fence was 30 inches higher than the ground outside of the fence. The old fence which was building in 2004 was also 8 foot tall. The post and pickets on the old fence needed to be replaced. Because of the grade difference he would be able to look into his neighbor’s property if the fence is only 6 foot tall. Mr. Jones stated that he would grant the city permission to access his backyard to determine the average high of the fence and grade. 
Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being no comments, the public hearing was closed.
Board discussion and comments: 
If the yard is higher on the inside than on the outside where should be measured? If you measure from the inside the fence would may be within  the 6-foot requirement. Fences are not unique. The code allowed 8-foot-tall fence in the past. 


	
	STATEMENT OF FACTS
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Goodin: Similar to other properties.
Dill: Not unique. Other properties have shard circumstances as this property. 
Kelly: No, it does not have unique circumstances. 

Miller: Is not unique and peculiar.
Frosio: 2’ elevated backyard. 
Livingston: There is not a unique circumstance, there is not unique hardship. 
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Code states 6’. 
Dill: The variance is minimal. 
Kelly: It’s not the minimum.

Miller: It is not the minimum. 
Frosio: Could have a 6’ fence.  
Livingston: There is reasonable use of the land with a 6-foot fence. 
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Goodin: Impacts other properties. 
Dill: Does not adversely affect the other properties.
Kelly: It would affect adjacent properties. 
Miller: It would affect the adjacent properties. 
Frosio: Does not. 
Livingston: It would be conferring a special exception not shared by other properties. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Goodin: No difference/slightly enhance because new. 
Dill: Will not diminish property values. 
Kelly: It could diminish property values. 
Miller: Enhanced property values.
Frosio: No different than previous fence. 
Livingston: It will alter character of surround area, no other 8-foot fenced properties. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.
Goodin: Goes against code. 
Dill: In harmony with ULDC. Replaced fence to existing footprint and original height. Thus, enhanced yard and neighborhood with quality repair.  
Kelly: No, it is not. 
Miller: Not in harmony. 
Frosio: Prohibits 8’ fence without a variance. 
Livingston: This is not in harmony with the intent of the ULDC.
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought. 

Goodin: No unique aspects. Against code. 
Dill: Created by property owner. 
Kelly: It has been created by property owner. 
Miller: Was created. 
Frosio: He did no create the elevated backyard. 
Livingston: Applicant failed to get a permit which would have helped them comply with the code. 
7)  Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Goodin: Would give special privilege.
Dill: Would apply special privilege to others in same zoning district. 
Kelly: It will confer special privilege. 
Miller: It will sept a special privilege. 
Frosio: It would allow 8’ fence. 
Livingston: It will confer a special privilege. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive  1-5
Positive  1-5
Positive  3-3
Positive  4-2
Positive  1-5
Positive  1-5
Positive  1-5


	
	Made by Frosio, seconded by Livingston.              

	
	
	

	
	MOTION:
TO APPROVE VARIANCE REQUEST CDB V09-14 FOR 8-FOOT-TALL FENCE AT 518 ROSEBUD LANE. 
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

1- Frosio
Noes:

6- Kelly, Livingston, Miller, Evens, Dill, Goodin
MOTION APPROVED AND VARIANCE REQUEST DENIED.                            


	Open Discussion

The moratorium concerning lot width in the R-4 zoning districts will be discussed at the October meeting. 
Adjournment

The next board meeting will be October 9, 2019 at 6:00om. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at  6:41 p.m.

      Chairperson Christopher Goodin 

ATTEST:

    Piper Turner, Board Secretary




